RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -____

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THREE-YEAR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SCADA SOFTWARE SUPPORT WITH SURVALENT TECHNOLOGY INC. OF BUFFALO, NY IN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$83,024

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2008, the City Council adopted Resolution 2008-11, approving the replacement and upgrade to the Lodi Electric Utility (LEU) Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system with Survalent Technology Inc. (Survalent) to remotely control and monitor LEU's distribution system equipment; and

WHEREAS, this selection and implementation of a new SCADA system with Survalent was completed as part of a competitively bid procurement process whereby Survalent was selected as the lowest responsible bidder following receipt of three bid proposals; and

WHEREAS, since 2008, software support and upgrades for LEU's SCADA system have been provided solely by Survalent whose current three-year agreement expires December 15, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the newly proposed agreement will provide the needed ongoing support, including any necessary software upgrades, for LEU's SCADA system, as well as provide training tools to assist staff with more effective use of the system in day-to-day operations, including emergency response; and

WHEREAS, Lodi Municipal Code, Section 3.20.070 allows the City Council to dispense with bidding procedures if it is in the best interest of the City to do so; and

WHEREAS, it would be costly and infeasible to request bids for a new SCADA software system that is already working effectively for the utility as SCADA software is unique in its scripting languages, architectures and data handling methods and introducing new software systems can affect system architecture which can impact system reliability or operation; and

WHEREAS, a significant amount of time and resources have already been dedicated to the training of LEU staff on the current Survalent SCADA system; and

WHEREAS, for these reasons, staff recommends the City Council determine it is in the best interest of the City to dispense with competitive bidding requirements and authorize the City Manager to execute the three-year Professional Services Agreement with Survalent Technology Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute a Three-Year Professional Services Agreement for SCADA Software Support with Survalent Technology Inc. of Buffalo, NY in an amount not-to-exceed \$83,024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol Manual (adopted 11/6/19, Resolution No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make clerical corrections as necessary.

Dated: November 20, 2024

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-____ was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held on November 20, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

Olivia Nashed City Clerk

2024-